

CITY COUNCIL

MICHIGAN

Janeé Ayers Scott Benson Raquel Castañeda-López Gabe Leland Roy McCalister, Jr. André L. Spivey James Tate

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem

**Brenda Jones** 

President

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

# NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON

COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

Ms. Christian Hicks Asst. City Council Committee Clerk

THURSDAY, APRIL 11, 2019

1:00 P.M.

- A. ROLL CALL
- B. CHAIR REMARKS
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. PUBLIC COMMENT
  - a. General Public
  - b. Member Reports

### **NEW BUSINESS**

#### OFFICE OF CONTRACTING AND PROCUREMENT

Submitting the following Office of Contracting and Procurement Contracts:

- 1. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6001922 100% City Funding To Provide Geese Management Services for Various Recreation Sites. (Palmer Park, Riverside Park, Maheras Park, and AB Ford Park) ó Contractor: Goodbye Geese ó Location: 16574 Fairfield St., Detroit, MI 48221 ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through February 28, 2021 ó Total Contract Amount: \$28,800.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 4-11-19)
- 2. Submitting reso. autho. Contract No. 6002003 100% City Funding To Provide a Roof Replacement at the Historic Fort Wayne Welcome Center. 6 Contractor: MacDermott Roofing, Inc. 6 Location: 9301 Southfield, Detroit, MI 48228 6 Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through April 8, 2020 6 Total Contract Amount: \$59,949.00. GENERAL SERVICES (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 4-11-19)

## OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/OFFICE OF DEVELOPMENT AND GRANTS

3. Submitting reso. autho. To submit a grant application to the United Way for Southeastern Michigan for the FY 2019 Meet Up and Eat Up Mini Grant. (The General Services Department is hereby requesting authorization from Detroit City Council to submit a grant application to the United Way for Southeastern Michigan for the FY 2019 Meet Up and Eat Up Mini Grant. The amount being sought is \$40,000. There is no match requirement.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 4-11-19)

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- 4. <u>Council President Brenda Jones</u> submitting memorandum relative to one request to draft a comprehensive community engagement and outreach ordinances for various departmental activities. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 4-11-19)
- 5. <u>Council Member James Tate, Jr.</u> submitting memorandum relative to Eastern Market Historic Designation Study to determine whether it contains resources sufficient to meet the criteria for local historic designation. (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 4-11-19)